

6033601-9

6033601-9

NO. 63361-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JOANNE HURLEY,

Appellant,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tammy L. Williams, WSBA No. 25645
Nicholas L. Jenkins, WSBA No. 31982
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
2505 3rd Ave Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98121-1445
206.441.4455

Attorneys for Respondent Safeway, Inc.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 29 PM 4:18

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Jury Awarded Hurley \$1,200 in Medical Specials and Wage Loss After Hearing Testimony and Weighing All of the Evidence2

 B. The Jury Heard Testimony that Hurley Ignored the Doctors’ Orders to Modify Her Work and Stay Off of Her Injured Ankle3

 C. The Jury Heard Evidence that Hurley Concealed Significant Facts About Her Employment and Submitted Contradictory Testimony5

 D. The Jury Heard Testimony from Hurley’s Own Medical Expert, Who Agreed that Hurley Exacerbated her Injury by Continuing to Work Contrary to the Doctors’ Orders7

 E. The Jury Heard Testimony Which Established That Hurley’s Initial Injury at Safeway Was Minor9

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. Hurley’s Opening Brief Should Be Stricken Because Most of it Fails to Cite to the Record.....11

 B. The Standard of Review is “Abuse of Discretion”13

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Hurley a New Trial Because the Jury’s Verdict Was Supported by Sufficient Evidence13

 D. The Jury’s Verdict Should Not Be Disturbed on Appeal Because It Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence and the Credibility of Witnesses.....17

E.	Hurley Is Barred from Appealing the Additur of General Damages of \$3,500 Because She Failed to Assign Error to the Order, and Accepted the Additur Relief as an Alternative to a New Trial	20
F.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ruling that Dr. Ghidella Should Be Allowed to Testify.....	21
G.	The Trial Court Correctly Instructed the Jury that Hurley Was Not Claiming Emotional Distress Damages	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 123 Wn.2d 15,
864 P.2d 921 (1993).....24

Allard v. First Interstate Bank, N.A., 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998,
modified, 773 P.2d 420 (1989)13

Bunnell v. Barr, 68 Wn.2d 771, 415 P.2d 640 (1966)13

Cowan v. Jensen, 79 Wn.2d 844, 490 P.2d (1971).....13

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman, 107 Wn.2d 693,
732 P.2d 974 (1987).....21

Gestson v. Scott, 116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496 (2003).....14

Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....24

Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama, 130 Wn. App. 87,
122 P.3d 733 (2005).....13, 14

Mitchell v. Mitchell, 24 Wn.2d 701, 166 P.2d 938 (1946).....23

Palmer v. Jensen, 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....13

Singleton v. Jimmerson, 12 Wn. App.203, 529 P.2d 17 (1974)14

Smith v. Behr Process Corp., 113 Wn. App. 306, 544 P.3d 665 (2005) ...21

Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.,
122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....13

Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co., 120 Wn.2d 246,
840 P.2d 860 (1992).....14

RULES

RAP 10.3(a)(4).....11

RAP 10.7.....11
